

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

FAMILY COURT APPEAL No. 165 OF 2018

Mr. Devendra Tribhuvandas Sugnathi ...Appellant
Vs.
Smt. Jyoti Devendra Sugandhi ...Respondent

Adv Megha Bajoria for Appellant-Husband
None for the Respondent.

**CORAM : A. A. SAYED &
ABHAY AHUJA, JJ**

**DATED : 8th FEBRUARY, 2022
(Through VC)**

P.C.:

Learned Counsel for the Appellant-husband states that the Respondent-wife has been served by substitute service by way of paper publication. He states that the parties are residing separately for more than 10 years.

2. On her request, we direct that the R&P be called for. Once the R&P is received, liberty to the Appellant-husband to mention the matter for early date of hearing.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

(A. A. SAYED, J.)