

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 165 OF 2018

Devendra Tribhuvandas Sugnathi ...Appellant
Versus
Jyoti Devendra Sugandhi ...Respondent

Mr.Sumant Patale a/w.Mr.Paras Yadav, for Appellant.
None for Respondent.

CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA &
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.

DATED : 3rd FEBRUARY, 2023

PC. :

1. We have perused the report submitted by the Office which indicates that the Respondent has been served through publication. The earlier notice sent by the Office was returned unserved with Bailliff's remarks "Gone out, hence pasted on the door of the premises". The Respondent is subsequently serve by publication of notice.

2. We have perused the office report dated 17.01.2023 stating that as per Court's Order dated 02.05.2019 Respondent is duly served through Publication. The matter is however thereafter admitted on 18.08.2019.

3. It appears that notice for final hearing has not been served upon the Respondent. Office is accordingly directed to issue notice for final hearing upon the Respondent, returnable on **31st March, 2023**. Hamdast is permitted.

Notice to indicate that this Court would proceed ex-parte, if the Respondent remains absent on the next date.

4. If the Respondent is not found at the last known address, the Appellant would be at liberty to serve Respondent by publication of the notice in local newspapers in which the earlier notice was served by publication. An affidavit of service shall be filed by the Appellant in advance well in advance, before next date.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(R.D. DHANUKA, J.)