

---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 165 OF 2018**

Devendra Tribhuvandas Sugnathi ..Appellant

*Versus*

Jyoti Devendra Sugandhi ...Respondent

---

**Mr. Subir Sarkar i/b. Mr. Paras Yadav & Mr. Sumant Patak for  
Appellant.**

**Mr. Ghanasham Jadhav, for Respondent.**

---

**CORAM : B. P. COLABAWALLA &  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATE : JULY 7, 2023**

**P. C.**

1. The above Family Court Appeal is filed by the husband challenging the decree of the Family Court, whereby his petition for divorce, was dismissed.

2. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellant brought to our attention that the Appellant and the Respondent have been residing separately for over 10 years and stated that the matter can be put to an end to by giving a one time settlement to the wife. The learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Respondent states that he

has just come on record and requires some time to take instructions on this aspect.

3. In these circumstances, place the above Family Court Appeal on board on 28.07.2023.

4. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[ M.M. SATHAYE, J.]

[ B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]